"PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX LIST.

•~•

-	191			
Town, city or village of Total tax rate by school districts.				
Total tax rate by school districts.				
School Dist.	Nomills.	School	Dist.	Nomills.
School Dist.	Nomills.	School	Ďist.	Nomills.
Name	Valuation		Tax	
	1899 (··· 1 ₈₉ -19			

Sec. 3. Proof of publication and payment for publication.— Proof of the publication of such lists shall be made and filed with the county auditor, and the payment of such publications shall be made on properly itemized and verified statements, from the county revenue fund, at a rate not to exceed the rate fixed by law for other similar publications required to be made by counties.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1917.

CHAPTER 393-H. F. No. 1059.

An act to authorize cities of the first class not organized under Section 36, Article 4 of the state constitution, to levy additional taxes for park and parkway purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis authorized to levy one half mill tax for park purposes.—Any city of the first class, not organized under section 36, article 4 of the State Constitution, is hereby authorized in addition to and without repeal or modification of powers already existing in that behalf, to levy annually a tax for park and parkway purposes upon all the taxable property in the city, real and personal, not exceeding one-half of one mill upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of such property. No such tax shall be levied beyond the maximum rate which may from time to time be fixed for that purpose by the board of tax levy.

Sec. 2. Park commissioners to make levy and transmit to county anditor.—The board of park commissioners or other body having the general maintenance and government of parks and parkways of the city shall by resolution make such levy on or before the first day of November of each year and transmit a duly certified copy of such resolution to the county auditor and such levy shall be included in and collected with the general taxes for state, county and city purposes for the current year, and shall be collected in the same manner and with the same penalties, interest and costs, and when collected shall be paid over to the city treasurer and placed in the city park fund.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 394-H. F. No. 1071.

An act to amend Section 5167, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, relative to novious weeds and also to provide for a county weed inspector and prescribing his dutics.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annual and perennial sowthistle among weeds declared to be noxious.—That section 5167, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

5167. Each of the plants mentioned in this section is hereby declared to be a noxious weed and a common nuisance. No person owning, occupying or controlling land shall permit:

1. Any wild mustard, wild oats, cockleburr, burdock, or tumble mustard to go to seed thereon.

2. Any Canada thistle, annual and perennial sow thistle, . oxeye daisy, or quack grass to go to seed thereon, or for more than two successive years, to reproduce itself thereon by crowns, underground stems, or buds.

3. Any French weed to produce seeds thereon for more than four successive years.

4. Any Russian thistle to grow or remain thereon at all.

Sec. 2. Appointment of county weed inspector and salary and duties, and selection of assistant county weed inspectors .--Upon the petition of ten per cent of the voters of any county, the county board may appoint a suitable person to act as county weed inspector for a term of not less than four months in each calendar year; such person so appointed shall give bond to the county in a sum not to exceed one thousand dollars and shall receive as his compensation a salary of one hundred dollars per month and be paid his necessary traveling expenses. It shall be the duty of said county weed inspector to inspect the real estate in said county for the purpose of ascertaining the . facts as to the presence of Canada thistle and annual and perennial sow thistle thereon and report the result of his inspection in that regard to the county board weekly, by filing a written report in duplicate with the county auditor of said county. The county auditor shall, within five days, notify the